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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1436

ANSWERED ON 31/07/2024

PM-SURYA YOJANA

1436. SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI

Will the Ministry of NEW and RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total amount allocated to PM-SURYA Yojana since its inception,

State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the total enrolments made thereunder and total amount of subsidy released to consumers; and

(c) whether the Government is planning to initiate any other scheme to provide subsidy for solar energy and other forms of renewable energy and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) & (b) The PM-Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana was launched on February 13, 2024, with the aim of installing rooftop solar plants in one crore households. The total financial outlay for the scheme is ₹75,021 crore.

As on 26.07.2024, a total of 1.29 crore registrations and 15.27 lakh applications have been received from the consumers on the scheme’s National Portal. A total subsidy of Rs 529.9 crore has been released to 68,834 consumers across the country, as on 26.07.2024, under the scheme.

(c) The Ministry of New & Renewable Energy is promoting renewable energy through various initiatives, which inter-alia, include:

(a) PM-Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana for promotion of rooftop solar systems;

(b) Solar Park Scheme to provide necessary infrastructure for expeditious installation of Solar projects;

(c) PM-KUSUM for de-dieselisation of farm sector and enhancing the income of farmers;

(d) National Green Hydrogen Mission to make India the global hub for production, usage and export of Green Hydrogen and its derivatives;

(e) Viability Gap Funding (VGF) scheme for offshore wind energy projects;

(f) National Bioenergy Programme for promotion of setting up of plants for generation of Biogas, BioCNG, Power, Pellet & briquette from biomass and biowaste, etc.
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